

Department of Premier and Cabinet, Sydney 30 January 2009

HER Excellency the Governor directs that it be notified that she has accepted the resignation of:

- The Honourable John Hatzistergos MLC, as Minister for Justice;
- The Honourable Anthony Bernard Kelly MLC, as Minister for Emergency Services;
- The Honourable Phillip John Costa MP, as Minister for Rural Affairs; and
- The Honourable Jodi Leyanne McKay MP, as Minister for Small Business.

By Her Excellency's Command,

NATHAN REES, Premier

HER Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint:

- The Honourable Anthony Bernard Kelly MLC, as Minister for Rural Affairs;
- The Honourable John Cameron Robertson MLC as Minister for Corrective Services, Minister for Public Sector Reform, and Special Minister of State; and
- The Honourable Steven James Robert Whan MP as Minister for Emergency Services, and Minister for Small Business.

By Her Excellency's Command,

NATHAN REES, Premier

544

The Department of Premier and Cabinet, Sydney

30 January 2009

TRANSFER OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF VARIOUS ACTS

HER Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has approved of the administration of the Acts listed in the attached Schedule being vested in the Ministers indicated against each respectively, subject to the administration of any Act, to the extent that it directly amends another Act, being vested in the Minister administering the other Act or the relevant portion of it.

The arrangements are in substitution for those in operation before the date of this notice.

NATHAN REES, Premier

SCHEDULE

Premier

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43, Part 2.2, section 63(2), section 116 and Chapter 4, (remainder, jointly with the Minister for Public Sector Reform, except Chapter 7 jointly the Treasurer and the Minister for Commerce)

Minister for Commerce

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43, Chapter 7 (jointly with the Treasurer; remainder Premier, except parts, jointly the Premier and Minister for Public Sector Reform)

Treasurer

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43, Chapter 7 (jointly with the Minister for Commerce; remainder the Premier, except parts, jointly the Premier and Minister for Public Sector Reform)

Attorney General

Anti-Discrimination Act 1977 No 48 (except Part 9A, the Minister for Public Sector Reform)

Minister for Public Sector Reform

Anti-Discrimination Act 1977 No 48, Part 9A (remainder, the Attorney General)

Government and Related Employees Appeal Tribunal Act 1980 No 39

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43, jointly with the Premier (except, Part 2.2, section 63(2), section 116 and Chapter 4, the Premier; and Chapter 7, jointly the Treasurer and the Minister for Commerce)

Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act 1975 (1976 No 4)

Transport Appeal Boards Act 1980 No 104

Special Minister of State

Nil





New South Wales

Public Sector Employment and Management (Minister for Justice) Order 2009

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of Chapter 4 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*, make the following Order. Dated, this 30th day of January 2009.

By Her Excellency's Command,

NATHAN REES, M.P., Premier

s2009-022-35.d03

Page 1

Clause 1

Public Sector Employment and Management (Minister for Justice) Order 2009

Public Sector Employment and Management (Minister for Justice) Order 2009

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Public Sector Employment and Management (Minister for Justice) Order 2009.*

2 Definition

In this Order:

document means any Act or statutory instrument, or any other instrument, or any contract or agreement, including an instrument that allocates the administration of Acts to Ministers.

3 Construction of references to Minister for Justice

In any document, a reference to the Minister for Justice is to be construed as a reference to the Minister for Corrective Services.

ISSN 0155-6320

Authorised to be printed DENIS H. HELM, Government Printer.